RADIO SCIENCE Journal of Research NBSjUSNC- URSI
Vol. 68D, No.9, September 1964
Influence of Data Processing on the Design and
Communication of Experiments*
Solomon W. Golomb
Contribution From the University of Southern California, Los Angeles, Calif.
(Received December 7, 1963; revised F ebruary 20, 1964)
It is possible to define t he relative significance of raw data bits in terms of the inf1uence

Thus, relative to a "mean absolute first power"
error criterion, it is not possible to improve on th e
standard binary numbering system! However, this
theorem ceases to be valid if the first power criterion
is r eplaced by any high er-power criterion. In
particular, in th e rather common situation that th e
appropriate criterion is a mean-square-error one, it \
is possible to improve on th e standard binary num­
bering system. Table 1 lists th e ordinary binary
code, a Gray code, and a mil1imum-mean-square­
error code, for t he case n = 5. The minimum-mean­
square-error code illustrates the important fact that
" uncoded codes" (codes which add no redundancy)
are capable of improving communications perform- ,
ance, b ecause of the phenomenon of "bit
significance.' ,
1 L . H. Harper, Optical assignments of numbers to vertices, J. Soc. Ind. and
Apr!. Math . 12, No. 1, 131- 135 (March 1964) . See also J . H . Lindsey, II, As­
"ignment of numhers to vertices, Am. Math. Monthly, 7 1 , No.5, 508-516 (May
1964) .
1022
T ABLE 1. Numerical binary codes
,
1
Stan chlrd Gray code Min. square
Binary code error corle
----- . ----
00000 00000 00000
00001 OOOOl 0000l
00010 00011 00010
00011 00010 00100
00100 00110 01000
00101 00111 10000
00110 01111 10001
Olllli 01110 10010
01000 01010 lO LOO
01001 01011 11000
01010 11011 ClOO1
01011 11111 01010
01100 ll10l 01100
01101 1 L LOO OOLOl
01110 11110 OOLlO
011Ll lOLLO 00011
10000 lOlll 00111
JOOOl 1OIOl own
10010 10001 won
10011 10011 10101
10100 ]0010 01101
10101 ]l01O 11001
J0110 I LOOO llOIO
10111 11001 11100
11000 01001 lOLlO
11001 OLOOO 01 LlO
11010 01100 0 1111
11011 0110l lOl11
lll00 0010l 11011
11101 00100 11101
11110 JOLOO UllO
11111 10(100 U111
4. Histograms
A standard method of data reduction is the use of
histograms. From the raw data, the histogram indi­
cates what sample values occurred and with what